losses relating to defined benefit schemes could be deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the expected average
remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are required to be
recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. HKAS 19 Amendment also changed the basis for determining
income from plan assets from expected return to interest income calculated at the liability discount rate, and requires
immediate recognition of past service cost, whether vested or not.

As a result of the adoption of HKAS 19 Amendment, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to
defined benefit schemes, for which the corridor method was previously applied. This change in accounting policy has
been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 1st January 2012 and 31st December 2012, and the result for
the financial year ended 31st December 2012 is as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting
HKAS 19

Amendment As restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated profit and loss account for the year
  ended 31st December 2012:
  Defined benefit retirement schemes income/(expense) 83 (717) (634)
  Taxation (13,562) (255) (13,817)
  Profit for the year 297,289 (972) (296,317)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for
  the year ended 31st December 2012:
  Total comprehensive income for the year 288,487 (10,281) 278,206

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December 2012:
  Pension and retirement assets 44,427 (34,041) 10,386
  Total assets 8,265,080 (34,041) 8,231,039
  Deferred taxation liabilities 63,924 (6,366) 57,558
  Total liabilities 3,749,812 (6,366) 3,743,446
  Reserves 4,446,911 (27,675) 4,419,236
  Total equity 4,515,268 (27,675) 4,487,593

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1st January 2012:
  Pension and retirement assets 38,452 (21,621) 16,831
  Total assets 7,733,099 (21,621) 7,711,478
  Deferred taxation liabilities 65,817 (4,227) 61,590
  Total liabilities 3,475,551 (4,227) 3,471,324
  Reserves 4,188,283 (17,394) 4,170,889
  Total equity 4,257,548 (17,394) 4,240,154

Orient Overseas (International) Limited  Annual Report 201390

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts
 

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

The adoption of revised HKFRS (Continued)

The effect of the change in this accounting policy on the cash flow statement and on earnings per share was not
significant.

HKFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurements” measurement and disclosure requirements are applicable for the Group for the
year ended 31st December 2013.

Standard, amendments and interpretation to existing standards that are relevant but not yet effective